

City of Crowley Council Meeting

Date: August 9th, 2016

Time: 6:00 PM

Place: City Council Chambers

426 North Avenue F, Crowley, LA

Posted at City Hall on August 5th, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. and displayed until time of meeting

REVISED 8/5/16

Posted at City Hall on August 5th, 2016 at 10:33 a.m. and displayed until time of meeting

Meeting Attendees: Bryan Borill, Elliot Doré, Jeff Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Vernon Martin Tim Monceaux, Steven Premeaux, Ezora Proctor, and Kitty Valdetero,
Agenda Topics
1) Call Meeting to Order - Mayor Greg A. Jones
2) Pledge of Allegiance -
3) Invocation -
4) Roll Call - Erin S. Cradeur, City Clerk
5) Agenda Amendments:
 Approval of the Minutes of: A) Regular Council Meeting held on July 12th, 2016
7) Approval of Bills for Payment:
8) Mayor's Report: A) Sales Tax Chart B) User Fee Chart
 Announcement: A) "Notice of Public Meeting" relative to setting the millage rates for the City of Crowley's 2016 Ad Valorem tax year

- 10) Standing Committee Reports:
 - A) Public Works Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Tim Monceaux, Vice-Chairperson – Alderwoman Ezora J. Proctor, Members – Aldermen Jeff Doré, Lyle Fogleman, Jr. and Vernon Martin

1. To consider awarding contracts to the various low bidders for the FY 2016-17 Annual Materials and Crack Repair work in accordance with results presented by Mader Engineering, Inc.

B) Utility Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Vernon Martin, Vice-Chairperson – Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero, Members – Aldermen J. Elliot Doré, Jeff Doré, and Lyle Fogleman, Jr.

1. No Action Items

C) Public Safety Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Lyle Fogleman, Jr., Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Bryan Borill, Members – Aldermen Vernon Martin, Tim Monceaux and Steven Premeaux

- 1. To consider closure of West Third Street & Fourth Street between Avenue C and Avenue D on Sunday, September 11, 2016 for Saint Theresa Annual Bazaar with time and specific streets to be blocked off to be determined.
- 2. Report findings of the traffic study, completed by Chief Jimmy Broussard, at J. D. Miller & Marcel Thomas Streets for consideration of 4 way traffic stop signs or closure of streets.

D) Zoning & Annexation Committee:

Chairperson – Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Vernon Martin, Members – Aldermen Bryan Borill, J. Elliot Doré and Steven Premeaux

- 1. Planning Commission recommendation for a Variance for an accessory building size described as Lot 7 Block 7 Paul C. Hoffpauir Addition located at 326 Taylor Avenue owned by Joey R. Comeaux.
- 2. Consider a recommendation to correct a map error and/or draft error according to the plat recorded in 1999 as zoning of R-1 for Georgette Meaux Dugas described as .62 Ac In Sec 29 T9-1E located in Clark Place Extension Number 1.
- 3. Consider the City Attorney's recommendation on off-street automobile parking and zoning regulations for R-1.

E) Public Buildings Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Bryan Borill, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Lyle Fogleman, Jr., Members – Aldermen J. Elliot Doré, Tim Monceaux, and Steven Premeaux

1. Offer a resolution of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the city of Crowley, Acadia Parish, Louisiana, authorizing a lease to the Assist Agency for office space in the Crowley Enterprise Center located at #11 North Parkerson Avenue, Crowley, Louisiana and to provide for the terms and conditions provided therein; and to provide for all matters relative thereto.

F) Insurance & Personnel Committee:

Chairperson – Alderwoman Ezora J. Proctor, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Jeff Doré Members – Aldermen Bryan Borill, Vernon Martin, and Kitty Valdetero

1. Introduction to New Policy and Procedures to be acted on at September Council Meeting (Did not Go to Committee)

H) Community & Economic Development Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Jeff Doré, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman Tim Monceaux, Members – Aldermen Bryan Borill, Ezora J. Proctor and Kitty Valdetero

1. No Action Items

I) Recreation Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman Steven Premeaux, Vice-Chairperson – Alderman J. Elliot Doré, Members – Aldermen Lyle Fogleman, Jr., Tim Monceaux and Ezora J. Proctor

1. Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Crowley Boxing Club for use of the boxing ring.

J) Revenue & Finance Committee:

Chairperson – Alderman J. Elliot Doré, Vice-Chairperson – Alderwoman Kitty Valdetero, Members – Aldermen Jeff Doré, Ezora J. Proctor, and Steven Premeaux

1. No Action Items

11) Engineer's Report - Tim Mader, City Engineer

12) Ordinance

A) Consider adoption of Ordinance No. 1478

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING, FINALIZING AND IMPLEMENTING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGETS OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE CITY OF CROWLEY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 1, 2016 AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2017; AND TO PROVIDE FOR ALL MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO; AND TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT OR IN CONFLICT THEREWITH.

- 13) Other Business:
- 14) Adjournment.

Special Notes:

- The next regular scheduled committee meetings will be on Wednesday September 7th, 2016 at 4:00 p.m..
- The next regular scheduled city council meeting will be on Tuesday September 13th, 2016 at 6:00 p.m.

- In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Erin S. Cradeur at (337) 788-4103, describing the assistance that is necessary.